VISSION STAFF REPORT

PUBLIC HEARING: pecember 8, 2014
SUBJECT: Design Overlay Review No. 1528-13
APPLICANT: Teshomea Demisse Woldemagmy

21002 5. Main Street
Carson, CA 90746

REGUEST: To convert a single-family dwelling into a storage
room, expand an existing market, and provide
fagade and site improvements in the ML-D
(Manufacturing Light ~ Design Overlay) zoning
district

PROPERTY INVOLVED: 21002 5. Main Street

COMMISSIONERS' VOTE

AYE | NO AYE | NO
Chairman Faletogo Gordon
Yice-Chairman Pifion Saenz
Brimmer Schaefer
Diaz Verrett
Goolshy

ltem No. 11A



Introduction

Appiicant and Property Owner
Teshome Demisse Woldemagmy, 21002 8. Main Street, Carson CA 90745

Froject Address
21002 5. Main Street, Carson, CA 90745

Project Description

The property owner submitted application for Design Overlay Review No. 1529-13
requesting approval to convert an existing single-family dwelling into a storage room
and expand the existing adjacent market and provide fagade and site imorovements.

Background

Use of Property

The project site is currently cccupied with a 1,138-sguare-foot market built in 1947
and an altached 853-square-foot single-family dwelling built in 1952 at the rear of the
market according to Los Angeles County Assesscr records and associated building
permits. City code prohibits residential uses within industrial zones (Section 2141.1).
The single-family dwelling use has been abated and is no longer occupied because
the interior has been demolished to prohibit residential use. Pursuant to Section
9182.22 (Termination of Existing Nonconforming Use), the existing single-family
dwelling 20-vear amortization period ended in 1997. As such, the status of the
existing single-family dwelling has changed from legal non-conforming to illegal and
is subject to removal or conversion to a commercial use. Staff advised the previous
property owner {(John Abella) in April, 2012 and the current owner in August, 2012 of
the status of the residential use. They were advised that the residential use is not a
permitted use and should have been abated by November 2, 1997,

Praviously Approved Discrefionary Permits

Conditional Use Permit No. 913-12 was submitted to the Planning Division requesting
a new ABC license (the current ABC license was being transferred to the property
owners market in a nearby city). The property owner decided not io transfer his
current ABC license and withdrew the conditional use permit request.

Public Safety Issues
There is no open code enforcement case for the subject property.

Analysis

Location/Site Characteristics/Existing Development

The rectangular-shaped 8,834-square-foot subject property consists of two parcels
located at the south-east corner of Main Street and Dominguez Street between
Torrance Boulevard and 213th Street. The project site is surrounding by light

Planning Commission Staff Report
Design Overlay Review No. 1529-13
December 9, 2014

FPage Z of 7



industrial, commercial and residential uses. East of the subject site are mid-century
single-family homes and to the west (across Main Street) is the Carson Town Center.
' The adjacent property to the scuth is an auto body and repair shop and the property
to the north across Dominguez Street is a vehicle smog check shop.

Zoning/General Plan Designation

The subject property is zoned ML-D (Manufacturing, Light — Design Overlay) with a
General Plan designation of Light Industrial. The properties to the north are zoned
ML~ and properties south of the subiject site are located in the ML-D and CG-D
(Commercial Geperal — Design Overlay) zones. The large properties west of the
subject site across Main Street are within SP-3 zone (Specific Plan No. 3 — Carson
Town Center) and to the east are residential properties zoned RS (Residential,
Single-Family). The surrounding properties predominantly have a General Plan
designation of Light Industrial except for the adjacent homes o the east and the
cornmercial properties to further south between 212" and 213" Strests have General
Plan designations of Low Density Residential and General Commercial respectively.

Applicable Zoning Ordinance Regulations

The proposed conversion from residential to commercial use is subject to the
approval of a development plan in accordance with the Conversion of Residential
Structures to Commercial Uses as provided in Section 9182.09 and Site Plan and
Design Review procedures as provided in Section 8172.23.

Froject Details

On November 19 2013, the applicant and property owner entered into a Property
Remediation Agreement with the City to allow the aopplicant to close escrow and
purchase the property provided that existing non-conforming single-family dwelling is
either removed or converted to a commercial use and other performance standards
were met during a given time (Exhibits No.1 and No. 2).

The proposed project consists of converting an existing 853-square-foot single-family
dwelling to 550-square-foot storage room for the attached market and expanding the
1,136-sqaure-foot market by adding 261 square feet (an accessible restroom and
additional market retail space) totaling 1,947 square feet. The exterior modifications
to the single-family dweiling and market incorporate contemporary commercial
building design: wide glass entry door, deccrative cornice, natural colored stucco
walls with stone veneer. The proposed business sign design is individual channel
letter directly installed onto the building. The structural and exterior buiiding
maodifications including the proposed signage enhance the overall appearance of the
oroposad structure.

The proposed site improvements bring the landscape and parking into conformance
with the zoning code standards. The landscaped areas include a variety of drought

Planning Commission Staff Report
Design Overlay Review No. 1529-13
December 2, 2014

Page 3cof 7



tolerant trees and shrubs for an aesihetically pieasing appearance. The existing
chain link fence and garden wall along a portion of the northern property line
(Dominguez Street side) is being removed and replaced with a 12-foot-wide
landscaped area. Landscape is also proposed along the front property line and in
front of the parking stalls along the southern property line. There are seven (7)
parking spaces which comply with Section No, 9162.21 of the Carson Municipal
Code ({CMC). The required parking is based upon one (1) space for each 300 square
feet of retail sales use. Additionally, one (1) Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)
accessible space is provided.

Mew six {8) fool high decorative block walls are proposed along the rear (east) and
side {south) property lines; and there are three existing driveway approaches (two on
Main Street and one on Dominguez Street). The applicant proposes 1o close all of
the existing driveway approaches and install two new code compliant driveway
approaches: one located further east on Dominguez Street and the other on Main
Street. On-site circulation is one-way: enter on Main Street and exit onto Dominguez
Street. The 20-foot-wide Main Street driveway approach and 12-foot-wide exit onto
Dominguez provides safer ingress and egress to the subject property.

The proposed driveway approaches, circulation, and parking and site access areas
were deemed as accepiable and in compliance by the Traffic Engineer, Engineering
and Fire Depariments; and the proposed upgrades are compatible with newer
commercial structures and sites located within the vicinity.

On December 23, 2013, the applicant submitted a Design Overlay Review (DOR)
application, in accordance with the property remediation agreement, to convert the
single-family  dwelling intc a commercial use including building and site
improvemenis. The conversion from a residential structure to a commercial use is
pursuant to Sections 9172.23 (Site Plan and Design Review) and 9182.09
{Conversion of Residential Structures to Commercial Uses).

Desion Overlay Review No. 1629-13

Required Findings: Site Plan and Design Review

Pursuant fo Section 817223, Site Plan and Design Review, the Planning
Commission may approve the proposal only if the following findings can be made in
the affirmative:

1. Compatibility with the General Plan, any specific plans for the area, and
SUITOUNding uses.

2. Compatibility of architecture and design with existing and anticipated
development in the vicinity, including the aspects of site planning, land
coverage, landscaping, appearance and scale of structures and open spaces
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and other features relative to a harmonious and attractive development of the
area.

3. Convenience and safely of circulation for pedestrians and vehicles.
4. Atlractiveness, effectiveness and restraint in signing, graphics and color.

5. Conformance to any applicable design standards and quidelines that have
been adopted pursuant to Section 817215,

CMC Section 9182.09

Required Findings: Conversion of Residential Structures to Commercial Uses

Pursuant to Section 9182.09, the Planning Commission may approve the proposal
only if the following findings can be made in the affirmative:

A, Mandatory Standards

1. All Conversions are subject to site plan and design review pursuant to CMO
9172.23.

2. All conversions are required to comply with applicable Site Development
Standards and General Development Standards but not limited to front vard
setbacks, side yard setbacks, rear yard setbacks, space between buildings,
encroachments, fences, walls, and hedges, trash and recycling areas, paving
and drainage of vehicular areas, required parking spaces, and required
iandscaping.

3. All conversions are subject to reguiations established in the Building Code.
4. All units on the subject property shall be converted fo commercial uses.

5. Structures which do not conform in all respects to Zoning Ordinance and
Building Code requirements are subject to CMC 9182.22 (Termination of
Existing Nonconforming Use.

B, Design Standards

1. Architectural features and general improvements shall be compatible with
those newer commercial structures in the general vicinity.

2. The fagade shall be repainted or restuccoed. Colors and facade
improvements shall be compatible with those of newer commercial structures
in the general vicinity.

a. Roof material shall be replaced with a material compatible with that of newer
commercial structures in the general vicinity. A clay tile or concrete material is
recommended.

4. Window and door treatments shall be compatible with design characteristics of
newer commercial structures in the general vicinity.
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5. Canvas awnings are recommended for all first floor storefront windows.
Colors of awnings shall be compatible with the facade color of the structure
and of newer commercial structures in the general vicinity.

G. Business signs shall be integrated with the building design as well as
compatlible with the design of newer commercial structures in the general
vicinity. Pole signs are discouraged.

7. All existing and proposed landscaping shall be properly mainiained, or
replaced with landscaping of equal or greater prominence. Drought-iolerant
landscaping and irrigation praclices are recommeanded.

8. All ground floor level street facades shall include elements of pedestrian scale.

The findings can be made in the affirmative pursuant to Seclions 9172.23 and
9182.00 of the Carson Municipal Cede (CMC) and recommends the Planning
Commission to approve DOR No. 1529-13. The proposed design of the conversion,
exterior building and site improvements enhances the vicinity and supports the Main
Street Connection effort to bring underutiized and non-compliant properties in
compliance with the code. The property is located within an area that is seeing
improvement due to new businesses and proposed development. The proposed
development provides substantial change to the property and subject to provision of
adequate landscape and other improvements will provide greater compatibility with
the surrounding area. Access, circulation and parking are adequate.

Further details can be found in the attached Resolution.

Environmeniasl Review

Pursuant to Section 15501 (Existing Facilities) of the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA), the proposed project to reduce and convert an existing single-family
dwelling into a commercial use, expand an existing market and related building and
site Improvements reasonably falls within this exemption caftegory and no
foreseeable significant impacts would result.

Recommendation

That the Planning Commission:
o WAIVE further reading;

=  APPROVE the proposed project subject io the conditions of approval attached
as Exhibit “B” to the Resolution; and

a  ADOPT Resolution No. . entitled "A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING
COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CARSON APPROVING DESIGN OVERLAY
REVIEW NO. 1529-13 TO CONVERT A SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING INTO A
STORAGE ROOM, EXPAND AN EXISTING MARKET, AND PROVIDE
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FACADE AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS FOR A PROPERTY LOCATED AT
21002 S. MAIN STREET.”

Exhibits

1. Hequest letter for a property remediation agreement dated July 3, 2013
2. Property Remediation Agreement dated November 19, 2013

3. Draft Resolution

4. Site Map

5.

Development Péanggﬁg%i; separate cover

o
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CITY OF CARSON

o1 Fast Carson Street, Carson, Califormia BO745

PROPERTY REMEDIATION AGREEMENT
Carson Municipal Code Section 5%04 ()

THIS AGRFEEMENT is made as of November 18, 2013, by and belween
the City of Carson, a body corporate and politic ("City") and Teshome
Woldrmaany ("Buyer”).

RECITALS

A Buver intends to purchase thal certain raal property, located within
City's territory, commonly known as 21002 Main Street ("the Proparty”).

B. Buyer has received from the owner of the Property a Clty-prepared
residential property report identifying certain code violallons existing st the
Property (“the Residential Property Report”). A copy of the Residential Property
Report is attached herelo as Exhibit A" and incorporated hersin by this
reference. '

C. in accordance with Carson Municipal Code Section 5808 (¢}, Buver
desires to assume responsibility for correction of the code violations identified in
the Residential Property Report.  Cily consents o Buyer's assumphion of such

rasponsibility under the terms of this Agreement,

"3 City and Buyer have negotialed a compliance schedule imposing
deadiines for correction of the code violations identified in the Residential
Property Report (the Compliance Scheduie"). A copy of the Compliance
Schedule is aftached hereto as Exhibit “B” and incorporated herein by fhis
raference.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of performance by the parties of the
Promises, covenants, and conditions herein contained, the pariles hereto agree
as follows:

1. Provision of Performance Security, Upon exscution of this
Agreement, Buyer shall provide City with 2 performance security in the amount of
$13.000.00 o be held in an escrow account. With this security, Buyer assures
faithful performance of Buyer's promise (o corred the code violations identified in
the Residential Property Report in accordance with the deadlines imposed by the
Compliance Schedule.  Buyer and City agree that the purposes of the
performance securily are fo serve as an Inceniive fo Buyer io complete the
corrections in a timely manner, and o reimburse City for its code enforcement
costs in the event that Buyer falls fo do so. Buver and Cily further agree that the
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amount of the performance security is reasonable, under the circumstances
existing af the fime of execution of this Agreement, o achieve these purposes.

2. Opportunity to Corract Vielatlons, Buver scinowledges that the
Compliance Schedule affords Buyer a reasonable opportunily o correct the code
violations identified in the Residential Property Report.  Nothing in this
Agresment is infended 1o preciude, or shall be interpreted as preciuding, City
from commencing code enforcerment proceedings against Buyer based upon any
code violation now existing or that subsequently occurs at the Property.

3, Admission of Code Yiolations., Buver has reviewed the aitached
Rasidential Property Report and acknowledges that the conditions describad
therein exist as reported, and that such conditions constitute violations of the
Carson Municipal Code for which thers is no legal alfirmstive defense.  Buyer
understands that the admissions made in this paragraph are irevocable. Buyer
understands and acknowledges that hefshe may be subject to City-initiated civil
or oriminai legal action if said violations are not correcied and written approval of
such corrections issued by the City within the times set forth in the Compliance
Schedule at Exhibit "B, and that, if such legal action commences the admissions
made in this paragraph shall be used against Buyer Buyer further
acknowledges that he/she has consulted hisfher attorneys, or was given a full
opportunity to consull hisfher attiorneys, before making the admissions in this
paragraph, and by executing this Agreement, Buyer is knowingly, voluntarily, and
freely walving any right to later challenge said admissions.

4, Release of Performance Security. Cily shall release the
performance security fo Buyer within 20 days of Buyer's correction of the code
violations ideniified in the Residential Property Report in accordance with the
Compliance Schedule

5. Forfelture of Performance Security. Buver shall forfeit the
performance security to City in the event that Buyer fails to correct the code
violations identified in the Residential Property Report in accordance with the
Compliance Schedule.  Any amount of the performance security forfeited in
excess of the City's code enforcement costs and attorneys’ fees incurred io
secure compliance with such code violations shall be returned to Buyer. The City
further reserves the right to seek reimbursement of any additional code
enforcement cosis and atiorneys’ fees against Buyer incurred by City as a result
of any criminal or civil proceading Tor violations identified in the Residential
Report or violations discovered after the date of the Resideniial Property Report.

&. Entire Agreement. This Agreement, together with Exhibits “A” and
B incorporated herein by specific reference, represents the entire and
integrated agreement between City and Buyer. it is understood that there are no
oral agresments between the parties hersto affecting this Agreement and this
Agreement supersedes and cancels any and all previous negoiiations,
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arrangements, agreements and understandings, i any, between the parties, and
none shall be used o inteipret this Agreement.  This Agreemeni may be
ameanded at any Hime by the mutual consent of the parties by an instrument in
writing.

I WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreemaent as of
the date first written above,

“City” “Buyar”

CITY OF CARSON Feshomea Woldmagny
; fiiug Y name (printed)

%t@f @igna;ure

JohnE, Signo, AICP N
Senior F’aﬂmr

Buyer's signaturs

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Califorrda
County of §W@ ) ’ej%“ﬁwa ; &, }

: - v, g 3 | 4]
On_| EE - gxﬁ, ARG L before me, %f Vohine %f; . q-;_ﬁ‘aﬁl ?wmﬁ% ; faﬁ@%’%? b éi‘iﬁa

]

5.,

W,

{ingert name and tifle of the officér) ot

F—_— 5 E Poe
ool oom T, Y VST T- T
corsonaly appeared_ 1 E3ho e Demisse Woldemaany

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence o be the person(s) whose name(s) isiare
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/shefthey executed the same in
his/her/their authorized capacily(ies), and that by hisfher/their signature(s) on the instrument the
person{s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person{s) acted, exacuied the instrument.

| oertify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
-~ paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal,

f/‘w-ua,'\‘ B Wmm
/ \ % K JACKSON
-fm,; ’ ; i o # 2003804 %
/ f !f’ / - " MDT%R"A;;}%“ECQ%F'iFDRmr i
; ‘ A . i Oory =
S@natur&ﬂ / ;@’} g ‘:\ﬂ,/‘s AT — {Seal) ; ot S0 Exp a1 . a7
/- '

i f . r",l!




City of Carson
Division of Building and Safety
701 E, Carson 5t., Carson Californis 90743
310} 952-1766

PROGE OF DELIVERY / ACKNOWILEDGEMENT LETTER

Wednesday, Goiober 30, 2013

Johin Abella
8365 Golden Gate Ave
Yorpa Linda, OA

Subject Praperty: 24002 MAIN 8T, CARSON CA
Assesor's Info: FREANT 050

Diear Property Owner,
Attached is the Residential Froperty Report for the subject property.

The Residential Property Report Ordinance requires that, “Within ten {10) City business days
after the transfer of tille or conveyance of ownership for residential real property, the owner(s)
of such property shall file with the Community Develepment Depariment written proof that a
copy of a valid residential property report for such property has been provided fo the buyer”

This requirement will be satisfied if the form &t the boltormn of this page is completed and
retumed o the following address: :

City of Carson

Division of Building and Safety

PO Box 6234

Carson, CA 80748

Flease call Inspectar Sumpter at (310} 852-1766 should you have any questions. Inepecior's
office hours are Monday - Thursday from 700 AWM. - 8:30 A M.

PDETACE AND RETURN THE LOWER PORTION PER THE ABOVE INSTRUCTIGNS

BUYER'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT - Reciept of Residential Property Report

I hereby acknowledge under penalty of perjury that | have received a copy of the City of
Carson's residential property report for the property located at 27002 MAIN §T , CARSON
CA. | also acknowledge that the issuance of the report Is not a representation by the City of
Carson that this property is in compiiance with all applicable iaws.

——

I B R B
Date: / I

Buyer's signature: /4

.’%w,,.f;.k/ il

!f}@ YD E,.Ls} fﬁf &4 e LT AN

S

S

Buver's name printed:  § €5
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City of Carson
Division of Building and Safety

701 £, Carson 5L, Carson CA 80745
{310) 952-1766

Residential Property Report
Motice of Reguired Corrective Action

Wednesday, Dolober 30, 2013

Te Whom | May Concernn:

This report is prepared pursuant to the City of Carson Residential Property Ordinance
which requires that no owner of residential real property shall fransfer title andlor
convey ownership for such property without first providing the prospective buver with
copy of a valid residential sroperty report {RPR) for the property.

This repori covers only those ltems, which are open and visible. This report does not
guarantes the condition of any eguipment, appliance, structures or building element nor
does this report relieve the disciosure responsibilifies of the sslier or agent as required
by law. Approval of this report shall not be construed as an approval of any viclation of
the Ciy ordinances or other applicable building reguiations.  Any code violations
- bevond the scope of the RPR inspection remain the responsibility of the owner {o
corract.

The owner and each successor In interest to the properly, which is the subject of this
report, shall defend, indeminify and hold harmiess the City of Carson and its employees,
officers and agents from any claims, proceedings, losses, costs, damages or actions of
any kind that may arise from the use of or reliance upon this report.

The following information is provided pursuant to same ordinance:

Subject Property: 243302 MAIN ST , CARSON CA
Assesor Number: 7224.004%-050

Zoning Classifications: ja4 Perrnitted Occupancy: 242
Descripiion: of Building: §ETY
Entitlernents: Npne
Special Restrictions: one

Attached is a list of building permils on record and a list of corrections regarding
violations that were found at the subject property during inspection(s) by Building
and Safety staff. A release is hereby authorized by the undersigned due fo:

Buyer has agreed o assume responsibility and has an approved Progerty
Remediation Agreement. Another release will be reguired.

INSPECTOR X Daie
Sﬁmg}'&@ﬁ’ a Release wi Stpulalions
o b B B, ;
Exhibit A
10/30/2013 Page 1 0f 2 ResidiD 9936
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RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY REPORT

Release w/ Stipulations - Attac

Bullding Permits:

3758 5M5/1880 Replsce windows

25004 Add room fo grovery )
96073 Sign

62083 21141956 Add shed for existing market

82748 TU4U9M948 New fruit and vegetable siore

Covrections { Violalions:

GCorrections Reqguire Yickalion Abated Inspecior

1162013 Sumpler

87 Exposed romey nol affowed.

87 Exposed romex not alfowed. I 1oMBrR013 Sumpter
MiSC
124 See st of corrections. 3 othsieta Sumpter
50 Subeft plot plan showing dimensions of fol, vard set Backs and interior 10/45/2013 Sumpier
rapms fo Mlaming Division for approval prior fo gelting permit for work
done.
WATERHEATER
73 Earthoualke straps reguired gt the vpper snd lowes thirds of water i 10572013 Sumpter
heater.
80 Fravide upper and jower combusiion air openinigs. 10/M18/2013 Sumpter
91 Vent requsdres 77 or more clearance from combustible material, (See L0 1001572013 Sumpter
fsting and manufaciures’s spocification for correct vant.)
Q0 Vent shai cxtend 247 above the roof ling. L1 1oris2013 Sumpler
93 Water heater reguires o flexible gas connector with shut off vabve. i1 tomsR013 Sumpter

10/80/2013 Page 2 of 2 ResidID 9936




Diviston of Building and Bafety - 701 E. Carson 8t Carson, CA 80745 - (31G) 852-17866 i
RESIDERTIAL PROPERTY REPORT CORBECTION CHECK wisY o

Approval of the Residential Property Reporl (RPR) will be granied only dffer alt correttion(s} are Page 2 of
verified by the City's buiiding inspactar. The selier is responsible to correct all violation(s) identifisd ageco
by the building inspector. Titte shall not transfer urdll & valid RPR document is obtained by the selfer,

vy s E & o g
Property Addregs: ,f} g / ‘/{ ( fi j Pf ,f;/ ;{;// 7 @%7”“"“‘““"‘
Wx@%ufﬁﬁ ME&,{&ETERSy {eontinuss Fom panes | ;

Watm heater vent shall extend 747 above the roof line.
KQJ\!&EW haater vent reguires 1" or more clesrance from combustible materizls. (See listing/manuizciurer's speciiisations.)

(L3 Water heater shall be mstalied &l least 18" above fnished foor of garage.
@ Water healer requires a flexible gas connector.
Water heater compartmend requires upper & lower combustion alr opanings,

¢ .’..»- | o
[@ Erm‘tallt;a shut off valve ahead of flexible gas connestar. f4 / ik S e L{ f»

bﬂgj ln%mH shut off valve &t cold water supply piping 1o water heatler.
NJ,lz Waﬂa Z10 valve is requt red o wcﬁ;mma%@ Pr@aww refiaf \Mwe requirad ony ?hw main cold water ine ahead of hoss Bib,

}?:5 f ///é//{,/gg:% /}Lﬁ( a e/ “/LC’ {J,JQ{ .

P%_LEME?M@ f/;“’f/ﬁ”‘u/fv(j /C/z‘ }/i/j £ za C.,;,v/ 7/{2{/ Wi?’ “‘»-/ }\r/r.ﬁl f‘i af.,L? f b/"é
¥l Remove il kegal or non-complying r:lumbmq and cap off.
?Z Remove illagat or ﬂon-\,omplymg gas line and cap off

Q Piumbmg permit required for ail work. [} Plastic pining is not aliowed for dramage
. { Fj - . "y &t
%% ?/:) e i}b{; e 1Y 41‘/”‘”3% D) L j ALY WD, i}wg‘i«:“y
Y Ve s el

SWIMMING PODLSISPAS 4 ,\ N e (Tethtdi ag

L CPR and 911 signs are required near pmi/opa afea I -

(I Gaies and doors leading into QWWW ffed to have baitery operated alarms.

[} Gates lsading into pootfspa ares " be self-closing and self-latching. Latch must be a2 minimum of 4 fest above the

= surface or grmuV
L Spas mtis/z'p@f Sz lockable cover. [} Spas must meet 5 set back requirement from proparty fine.

#site plan o the Planning Division famj?)mva! oF Fermove spa Electrical parmn ;"eqmre(j

ﬁj}% e jﬂr{ E\ ;,,iﬁg ?{f‘ﬁj T“)/JVM C“,EVL,W: ¢_A \t;ﬂ%ﬁ
MISCELLANEQOUS l\;\J i Lones , Imesed Ef e pele) ek,

[ Repair broken window.
i Figanleve storage from yard area.

B Wear Thyueduse Shall e desnp AL
oLand 3 Cade u A Cnonrnoreedd Shr tickeee
L%J/\ s SO f\*@ﬁf d\/c,a,( fw/“[)fm e ﬁm mmtmj Do 74‘4“%’ ety

DUE TO THE NATURE f}:» COBE V?Q&ATFC’NS ADDHTIONAL GGRREGH{)N‘B MAY BE REQUIRED UPON KE%NSPECT?UN ,%

Ploage call (310) 9521786 for reinspection after all corrections have bean compiloted, .
Appoirrments are made by office stalf. Cily Hall business hours are Monday — Thursday from 7:00 am — 6:00 prr-;é £ L £

@ Emergency egress is required for one window in each bedroom.,
[} Provide house numbers on dweliing that are visible from the street.

,,,,7} i%s office hours are Monday ~ Thursday from 7 fi[j;m ~ 830 am. ' A (_;’r}f’ﬂ%{
ayas 7/ A7

sy s e Date

IPORTANMT . P BAGE R;AQ The purpese of this inspection is to discover condiions which may be 2 hazard (o ife safety. This repott
covers only those dems which are opan and vistbls, This report does not guaranies the condition of any equipment, appliance, struciures or
building slement nor does this report rdieve the seller and the agent's disclosure fesponsibifiies as required by law.

Original — Building and Safety Division Gopy ~ Property Owner ( Selier




RESIDENTIAL PROBERTY REPORT CORRECTION CHEDK LIST

Approval of the Reszdemra! Froperty Report {RFPR) will be granied oniy after all sorrection{s) are ' e | of 2
verifled by the Cliy's buillding lnspesctor. The seller is responsible to correct &l viclation(s) identified Fagela
by the bmidmg inspector. Title shal not trarssfer unti & valid RPR document is oligined by the sefier,

Loy S > - ! f
Broperty Address: /,,,z“’ f‘f’ /) // dﬁ« i // //f Sl } (:Lf{\ (
CARMAGE

i C}arage ponveried nto | wmq querters is not approved. Garage must be restorad 10 its original use and made accessible
for automobile siorags.

u&g Remove alf interior walls within the garage. The alteration is unpermitied and must be removed or matie 1o com ply with
existing codes.

Td Remove carpet from garage floor, . [J Remove combustibles from firawall (wood paneling, ete).

[} No holes allowed in firewall between house and garage. Repatr with 88 Type ¥ drywall,

..} Door between house and garage must be & 1-3/8" solid core ﬁmt}r with a self-closing device and locking latch or 2 spring
inaded hmqnﬁs

/
/

/ S ]
£ Ag' . f '“3' / ",- p f - “e & r‘_:t___‘) T
fé@; “6"%7& ,m?w«;\} ,r,@/f{ ; g é/é s *?““}z\(/ (__ f/_ *f/ AT B LU o
o
wmmw- REQUIRED TR rn ; /E, Lt c\\ LU &J‘\afk}m}ﬁ{ A - Lol ¢
}E\Buéiéiﬂg permif is reguired to legalize or demolish é‘gqsimg/u nparmitied: At o / Lo ot o e /
L bathroom. [} enciosed patio. n open @at'ﬁ COVEr. [ shed.
LA carport. L front parch. L room ac%di}imn : [;5 ar:%chixcm ic delached Stmotu're
L.} detached struciure. [ taundry room. gﬁ (? ot / < / 7 *’"Vi f;f & /Mﬁy fﬂ\ﬂf & »ém

Rote: All unpermitisd addifions or additions with axpired permits must comply with present day code or shall hw%mmwéﬁd
: Submit site plan to the Planning Division at City Hall showmg existing conditions and all propesed work, Planning
L approval is required prior (o any parmits being issued.

L
%Buﬂdmg plan check approval will be required, Submit plans to the Bullding and Safety Division at City Hall.

| Obtain property permit hisiory and diagrams from the Assessor's office. There appears o be a few additions and/or
structures built without permits. (Ae%eesor’% office is located at 1401 E. Willow St in Bignal ML)

4’@% }dé’: gﬂ \mm jb”””/hﬁd &kﬁm W( Ht c\, A/ f“?/,,wua//«--r /i,
/Aﬁaﬁrv SV TE 0 o m //?f id el 79 /"ﬁ’%{”? Cv g KL/‘E fffkf%f,

[ Security bars on bedroom windows shall release from the inside without the use of a k ey or special knowledge or eﬁori.
[} Emergency release devices on bedroom security bars must be demonsirated to be uperable. Repair or remove,

L
ELECTRICAL

icice protection is recuired for cutdoor receptacies, Weather tight cover plates are also required.

[} GFCI protection required for spa. Ll arol profection recuired for garage receptacies
[} Blectrical permit reguired for alf work, [} GFCI protection required for enciosed patic,

Remove ilegallunpermitted electrical work or bm}g o z:od jmﬂ required.
A

/ﬁ/ﬁ”mﬁ,a, v %ﬁ/{ g/ffﬂ (c,/
WATER HEATERS \j 0-7(\"9# b—’“\:ﬁwﬂ ﬁ”‘l{&/’é_ﬁl‘ /J\?;g,fj" ﬁ\m & Mf?x,%

L
@ Water heater T&P va!ve shall dm ain to an approved location pointing downward §"-24" above grade. ( /
E;E Water heater must drain outside of buiiding pointing downward §°-24" above grade. d.{:)
L} Plastic pipe not approved for T&P relief vaive discharge. Use copper piping, galvanized stee! or other approved pipe.
% Earthguake straps required at the upper and tower thirds of water heater,
.t Type B vent required for water healar (outside location).

i Agf’/w/

Originai — Bullding and Safety Division Copy — Property Owner / Saller




IPEORTANT NOTE: At the completion of this Compliance Bchedule, a
reinspection must be done by 2 Building and Safety Official specifically to
ensure that all corrections weré made in accordance with the Residential
Broperty Report. Unce the correclions are verified, o release will be given
o that funds held in escrow as performance sscurity will be released.




COMPILIANCE SCHEDULE
nar property remediation agreement for
2002 Maln Sireet
dated November 19, 2043

Below is the compliance schadule for correciions of code violations identified at the
above address:

- : o . i = .
Correction Reguived: Wumber of Days Reguired Date of
Giver to Comphy | Conmpliance:

Submit three sets of site plans lo the
Planning Division and obtain the
appropriate building permits with an
approved final Inspection to demolish the
existing residential structure located

- within the ML-D (Manufacturing Light -
Design Overlay) zone; or 3G December 19, 2013

Submit appiication for design overlay
review {DOR) including all reguired

- materials and associated fees to the
Flanning Division for conwversion of an
axisting residential structure to 2

commercial use (storage room for the

attached market). 30 | December 19, 2013
Obtain decision from the Planning

Commission (PC) regarding the DOR Not to excesd

appilication for conversion from a 120 days from

residential structure to 8 commaercial use | the date of this

{storage room). agreement March 19, 2014
Obtain all appropriate building permiis Mot to exceed

from the Building and Safety Division to | 150 days from
clear all violations noted in the residential | the daie of this
property report correction checklist, agreement Apdl 21, 2013

RNof to exceed

Correct all violations and finalize ali 80 days from
permits with final sign off from Building the date of the
| Inspecior. | FC decision June 19, 2013

Exhibit B



CITY OF CARSON
PLANNING COMMISSION

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF
THE CITY OF CARSON APPROVING DESIGN OVERLAY
REVIEW NO. 1529-13 TO CONVERT AN EXISTING
SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING INTO A STORAGE ROOM,

AND FACADE IMPROVEMENTS FOR A PROPERTY
LOCATED AT 21002 8. MAIN STREET

THE PLANNING COMMISBION OF THE CITY OF CARSON, CALIFORNIA, HERERY
FINDS, RESOLVES AND ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

section 1. An application was duly filed by the applicant and property owner,
Teshome Woldmagmy Demisse, with respect to real property located at 21002 5. Main
Street and described in Exhibit A" attached hereto requesting approval of Design
Overlay Review No. 15328-13 to convert an existing single-family dwelling into a storage
room, expand the existing adjacent market and provide fagade and site improvements.
The project site is lccated within the ML-D (Manufacturing, Light — Design Overlay)
zoning district.

section 2. A public hearing was duly held on December 9, 2014, at Carson
City Hall, 701 East Carson Street, Carson, California. A notice of the time, place, and
purpose of the aforesaid meeting was duly given. Evidence, both written and oral, was
duly presented o and considered by the Planning Commission at said hearing.

Section 3. The Planning Commission finds that:

a) The proposed project is consistent with the General Plan of the City of
Carson. The 8,834-square-foot subject property consists of two parcels
iocated at the south-east corner of Main Street and Dominguez has a
General Plan Land Use designation of Light Industrial and is compatible
with the surrounding areas.

b} The proposed project is consistent with the General Plan goals and
policies for light industrial use. The subject property is located on Main
Street an arterial street within proximity 1o the 110 and 405 Freeways
resulting in adequate capacity to handle traffic levels from the proposed
office use.

c) All conversions are reguired to comply with applicable Site Development
Standards and General Development Standards but not limited to front
yard setbacks, side vard setbacks, rear yard setbacks, space between
buildings, encroachments, fences, walls, and hedges, trash and recycling
areas, paving and drainage of vehicular areas, required parking spaces,
and required landscaping.
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Resolution No. 14-
Page 2 of 3

The proposed project consists of converting an existing 853-square-foot
singie-family dwelling to 550-square-foot siorage room for the attached
market and adding 281 square feet {(an accessible restroom and additional
market retail space) to the 1,136-sqaure-foct market totaling 1,947sguare
feel. The converted single-family dwelling and exterior modifications to
the market incorporates contemporary commercial building design: wide
glass entry door, decorative cornice, stucco walls with stone veneer. The
proposed business sign design is individual channel letter directly installed
onto the building. The building exterior modifications and signage
enhances the overall appearance of the proposed structure and the area.

The proposed development plans comply with the Carson Municipal Code
reguirements ensuring that the project is well designed and aesthetically
pleasing to the surrounding physical environment,

The proposed landscape areas along the front property line and the
southern property iine include a variety of colorful, drought tolerant trees
and shrubs for an aesthetically pleasing appearance.

The site includes seven (7} parking spaces which comply with Section No.
9162.21 of the Carson Municipal Code (CMC). The required parking is
based upon one (1) space for each 300 sqguare feet of retail sales use.
Additionally, one (1) Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). The proposed
project adequately accommodates safe circulation for pedestrians and
vehicies.

The two proposed driveway approaches and aisles provide safer access
to the parking area.

Appropriate entry and exit signage shall be instalied on-site to ensure safe
circulation subject to review and approval by the Traffic Engineer.

The proposed improvemenis are in conformance with the City's design
standards and guidelines that are applicable fo this project.

The required findings pursuant to Sections 8172.23 (D), “Site Plan and
Design Review" and 9182.09 “Conversion of Residential Structures to
Commercial Uses” can be made in the affirmative.

Section 4. Pursuant to Section 15301 (Existing Faciiities) of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines the project is categorical exempt. The
proposed project reascnably falls within this exemption category and no foreseeable
significant impacts would result. As such, the Planning Commission hereby approves
the Categorical Exemption.

Section 5. Based on the aforementioned findings, the Planning Commission
hereby approves Design Overlay Review No. 1529-13 with respect to the property




Resolution No. 14-
Page3 of 3

described in Section 1 hereof, subject to the conditions set forth in Exhibit "B" attached
hereto.

. Section B. The Secretary shall certify lo the adoption of the Resolution and
shail transmit copies of the same 1o the applicant.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 8™ DAY OF DECEMBER, 2014,

CHAIRMAN
ATTEST:

SECRETARY

s

o



Order No. 305-1504553-01
Foxhibit “A”
Parcel 1:

1

The West 175 feet of Lot 34 Tract 5927, i the City of Carson, County of Los Angeles, State of California, as per Map recorded in
Book 64 at Page 58 of Maps, in the Office of the County Recorder of sazd County.

Parcel 2

The North 25 feet of the West 125 feet of Lot 35, Tract 5927, the City of Carson, County of Los Angeles, State of California, as
recorded per Map in Book 64, Page 38 of Maps 1 the Office of the County Recorder of said County,

Page 8




CITY OF CARSON
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
PLANNING DIVISION
EAHIBIT "B”
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
OESIGN OVERLAY REVIEW NO. 1529-13

GENERAL CONDITIONS

1.

If & bulding permit for Design Overlay Review No. 1529-13 is not issued
within one year of their effective date, said permit shall be declared null and
void unless an extension of time is previously approved by the Planning
Commission.

The approved Resolution, including the Conditions of Approval contained
herein, and signed Affidavit of Acceptance, shall be copied in their entirety
and placed directly onto a separate plan sheet behind the cover sheet of the
development plans prior to Building and Safety plan check submitial. Said
copies shall be included in all development plan submittals, including any
revisions and the final working drawings.

The applicant shall submit two complete sels of plans that conform to all the
Conditions of Approval to be reviewed and approved by the Planning Division
prior to the issuance of a building permit.

The applicant shail comply with all cily, county, state and federal regulations
applicable 1o this project.

The applicant shall make any necessary site plan and design revisions o the
site plan and elevations approved by the Planning Commission in order to
comply with all the conditions of approval and applicable Zoning Ordinance
provisions.  Substantial revisions will require review and approval by the
Planning Commission. Any revisions shall be approved by the Planning
Division prior t¢ Building and Safety plan check submittal.

The applicant and property owner shall sign an Affidavit of Acceptance form
and submit the document to the Planning Division within 30 days of receipt of
the Planning Commission Resolution.

Decision of the Planning Commission shall become effective and final 15 days
after the date of its action unless an appeal is filed in accordance with Section
89173.4 of the Zoning Ordinance.

A modification of the conditions of this permit, including additions or deletions,
may be considered upon filing of an application by the owner of the subject

COA DOR No. 1529-13 Page 1 0of 8



10.

i1

12.

13.

4.

property or histher authorized representalive in accordance with Section
9173.1 of the Zoning Ordinance.

It is further made a condition of this approval that if any condition is viclated or
if any law, statute ordinance is violated, this permit may be revoked by the
Planning Commission or City Councll, as may be applicable; provided the
applicant has been given written notice to cease such violation and has failed
to do so for a period of thirty days.

Precedence of Conditions, If any of the Conditions of Approval alier a
commitment made by the applicant in another document, the conditions
enumerated hersin shall take precedence unless superseded by a
Development Agreement, which shall govern over any conflicting provisions of
any other approval.

City Approvals. Al approvals by City, unless otherwise specified, shail be by
the department head of the depariment requiring the condition.  All
agreements, covenanis, easements, deposits and other documents required
herein where City is a party shall be in a form approved by the City Attorney.
The Developer shail pay the cost for review and approval of such agreements
and deposit necessary funds pursuant to a deposit agreement,

Covenant, Conditions, and Restrictions (CC&Rs). Covenants, Conditions and
Restrictions (CC&Rs) shall be established for the project. The applicant or
successor in interest shall pay for the cost of review and approval of the
CC&Rs by the City Atlorney. The CC&Rs shall provide for proper
maintenance of the property and include other necessary conditions to carry
out the terms herein, and shall be enforceable by the City, and recorded prior
to development of any parcels. An initial deposit of $5,000.00 is required to
cover processing costs. The applicant shall pay the cost for review and
approval of such agreements and deposit necessary funds pursuant fo a
deposit agreement.

Deposit Account. A trust deposit account shall be established for all deposits
and fees required in all applicable conditions of approval of the project. The
trust deposit shall be maintained with no deficits. The trust deposit shall be
governed by a deposit agreemeni. The frust deposit account shall be
maintained separate from other City funds and shall be non-interest bearing.
City my make demands for additional deposits io cover all expenses over a
pernod of 60 days and funds shall be deposited within 10 days of the request
therefore, or work may cease on the Project.

indemnification. The Applicant shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the
City of Carson, its agents, officers, or employees from any claims, damages,
action, or proceeding against the City or iis agents, officers, or employees to
attack, set aside, void or annul, or in any way related to the approval of the
City, its advisory agencies, appeal boards, or legisiative body concerning
Design Overlay Review No. 1528-13. The applicant shall provide a deposit in

COA DOR No. 1529-13 Page 2 of 8




the amount of 100 percent of the City's estimate, in ifs sole and absolute
discretion, of the cost of litigation, including the cost of any award of attorney’s
fees, and shall make additional deposils as requested by the City to keep the
deposit at such level. The City may ask for further security in the form of a
deed of trust fo land of equivalent value. If the applicant fails to provide or
maintain the deposit, the City may abandon the aclion and the applicant shail
pay all costs resulling therefrom and the City shall have no liability to the
applicant.

AESTHETICS

15.

i6.

i7.

18.

19.

20.

Z1.

22.

Texture treatment {such as rough stucce, sandblasting, etc.) shall be
incorporated into bullding facades, subject to the Planning Division approval.

There shall be no deviation of architectural design or details from the
approved set of plans. Any alteration shall be first approved by the Planning
Division.

Down spouts shall be interior to the structure or architecturally integrated into
the structure to the satisfaction of the Planning Division.

Any roof-mounted equipment shall be screened to the satisfaction of the
Planning Division.

Incorporate additional landscaping o screen and block specific project areas
that could be subject, as determined by the Planning Division, to graffiti.

Graffiti shall be removed from alf areas within three (3) days of writien
nofification by the City of Carson, including graffiti found on perimeter walls
and fences. Should the graffiti problem persist more than twice in any
calendar year, the matter may be brought before the Planning Commission for
review and further consideration of site modification (i.e. fencing, landscaping,
chemical treatment, etc.).

Prior to Issuance of Building Permit, the specification of all colors and
materials must be submitted and approved by the Planning Division.

The proposed project site shall be mainiained free of debris, litter and
incperable vehicles at all imes. The subject property shall be maintained to
present an attraclive appearance to the satisfaction of the Planning Division.

FENCEMWALLS

23.

24.

Perimeter walls and fences shall be architecturally coordinated with the
project building and subject 1o the approval of the Planning Commission.

Where walls are used, they shall be of decorative material to include stucco
block, slump sione or spiit face.

COA DOR No. 1529-13 Page 3 of §



25, Chain-link fencing, including barbed and concertina wire, shall be removed.

26. A legally devised survey conducted by a professional land surveyor licensed
by the State of California shall be prepared and placement of any fence shall
be constructed based on that survey.

27. Removal of the chain-link fence and garden wall located along the north
property line adjacent to Dominguez Street.

28.  Construct a maximum sbe-foot high decorative block wall along the rear
and side (south) property lines, subject fo fthe satisfaction of the
Planning Division,

LANDSCAPE/NRRIGATION

29, Comply with the provisions of Seclion 9188 of the Zoning Ordinance, “Water
E-fficient Landscaping.”

30. Landscaping shall be provided with a permanenily installed, automatic
irrigation system and operated by an eleciricaliy-timed controlier station set for
early moming or late evening irrigation.

31. The proposed irrigation system shall include best water conservation
oractices.

32, Installation of 6" x &" concrete curbs are required around all landscaped
planter areas, except for areas determined by National Pollutant Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) permit or other applicable condition of approval
that requires certain landscaped areas to remain clear of concrete curbs for
more efficient storm water runoff flow and percolation. Revised landscaping
and irrigation plans shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning Division
should subsequent modifications be required by other concerned agencies
regarding the removal of concreie curbs.

33.  Installation, maintenance, and repair of all landscaping shall be the
responsibility of the property owner.

34.  Prior to Issuance of Building Permit, the applicant shall submit two sets of
landscape and irrigation plans. Such plans are to be approved by the
Planning Division.

LIGHTING
35. Shall provide adequate lighiing for the parking areas.

36. Al exterior lighting shall be provided in compliance with the standards
pursuant to Section 9147.1 of the Zoning Crdinance.

COA DOR No. 1529-13 Page 4 of 8



37. Such lights are io be directed cn-site in such a manner as to not creale a
nuisance or hazard to adjacent street and properties, subject to the approval
of the Planning Division.

LOT LINE

38. A lot merger is reguired. Merge parcels 7334-001-05C and 7334-001-051
into one ol

PARKING

39.  All driveways shall remain clear. No encroachment into driveways shall be
nermitied.

406, Al areas used for movement, parking, loading, or storage of vehicles shall be
paved and in accordance with Section 9162.0 of the Zoning Ordinance.

SIGNS

41. Business signs and sign structures shall be permitted in conformance with
development plans which have been approved pursuant to the Site Plan and
Design Review procedures (including the number of signs and sign structures
o be permitied) as provided in Section 8172.23 of the Zoning Ordinance.

42. Al permitied business signs must be in compliance with the provisions of
Seclion 9148.7 of the Zoning Ordinance.

43.  Appropriate entry and exil signage shall be installed on-site to ensure
safe circulation subject to review and approval by the Traffic Engineer.

TRASH

44 Trash collection shall comply with the reguirements of the City's frash
cotlection company.

45. Designhated frash and recycling areas shall be enclosed within the
building in accordance with Section 9164.3 and 9164.4 of the Zoning
Ordinance.,

BUILDING AND SAFETY DIVISICN

46.  Submit development plans for plan check review and approval.

47. Obtain all appropriate building permits and an approved final inspection for
ihe proposed project.

48.  Prior 1o issuance of building permif, proof of worker's compensation and

liability insurance must be on file with the Los Angeles County Building and
Safety Division.

COA DOR No. 1529-13 Page 5 of 8



ENGINEERING SERVICES DEPARTMENT ~ CITY OF CARSON

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

General Conditions

Any existing off-site improvements damaged during the construction shall be
removed and reconstructed per City of Carson standard plan and to the
satisfaction of the Cily Engineer.

A construction permit is required for any work to be done in the public right-of-
Way.

Compliance with the applicable Low Impact Development (LID) requirements
pursuant to Carson Municipal Code 5808 including best management
praciices o contro! storrm water pollution from construction activities and
facility operations to the satisfaction of Building and Safety.

Prior to Issuance of Grading Permit

submit a copy of approved grading plans on bond paper for review and obtain
approval from the City of Carson Engineering Division.

Show any improvernents within the public right-of-way on the grading plan for
review and obtain approval from the City of Carson Engineering Division.

Prior to Issuance of Building Permit

Submit a copy of approved plans on mylars (such as, Sewer, Street and/or
Storm Drain Improvements, whichever applies) for review and obtain approval
from the City of Carson Engineering Division

Construction bond for all work o be done within the public right-of-way shall
be submitted and approved by Engineering Services.

Submit improvement plans showing all the reguired improvements in the
public right-of-way for review and approval of the City Engineer. A copy of the
approved condiions of approval shall be attached to the plans submitied.

Provide proof of Worker's Compensation and Liability Insurance.

Submit approved drainage/grading plans prepared by a registered civil
engineer to the satisfaction by the Los Angeles County Department of Public
Works.

Prior to Issuance of Certificate of Occupancy

Repair any broken or raised/sagged sidewslk, curb and gutter within the
public right of way along Main Street and Dominguez Street abutting this

COA DOR No. 1528-13 Page 6 of §



60.

61,

62.

63.

64.

03.

66.

67.

68.

69.

proposed development per City of Carson Standard and to the satisfaction of
the City Engineer.

Replace any missing sidewalk areas located within the public right-of-way
along Main Street and Dominguez Street abutting this proposed development
per City of Carson Standard and to the satisfaction of the City Enginesr.

Remove and replace any broken/damaged driveway approach within the
public right of way along Main Street and Dominguez Street zbuiling this
proposed development per City of Carson Standard and to the satisfaction of
the City Engineer.

Remove unused driveway approach, if any, within the public right-of-way
along Main Street and Dominguez Sitreel abutting this proposed development
and replace it with full height curb and gutier and sidewalk per City of Carson
Standard and to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

Modify existing driveways within the public right of way along Main Street and
Dominguez Street abutting this proposed development per City of Carson
Standard ic comply with the American Disability Act (ADA) reguiremenis and
to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

Construct new driveway approaches per City of Carson Standard and in
compliance with the American Disability Act (ADA) requirements. The
Developer shall protect or relocate any faciliies to accommodate the
propesed driveway approach. The maximum driveway approach width
allowed for the site is 20 feel.

All new utility lines servicing the proposed development shall be underground
to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.

Plant approved parkway trees on locations where frees in the public right of
way along Main Street and Dominguez Sireet abutling this proposed
development are missing per City of Carson Standard Nos. 117, 132, 133 and
134.

Install irrigation system for the purpose of maintaining the parkway trees to be
pianted within the public right of way along Main Street and Dominguez Street
abutting this proposed deveiopment.

Install striping and pavement legend per City of Carson standard.

If needed, easements shall be granted io the City, appropriaie agency, or
entity for the purpose of ingress, egress, constructions, and mainienance of
all infrastructures consiructed and American Disability Act (ADA) accessibility
for this for this development fc the satisfaction of the City Engineer and/or
appropriate agency or entity.
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70, Sireets abutiing the development with new utility trench cuts fo serve the
development, shall be slurry sealed from curb-to-curb or from median-to-curb
when medians are existing or as approved by the City Engineer. Slurry seal
materials shall be rubberized emulsion aggregate (REAS).

71, All infrastructures necessary to serve the proposed development {water,
sewer, storm drain, and street improvements) shall be in operation.

FIRE DEPARTMENT

72.  The proposed development shall obtain approval and comply with all Los
Angeles County Fire Department requirements (i.e. fire hydrant installations
and fire flow requirements).

TRAFFIC ENGINEER — CITY OF CARSON

73, Submit plans for review showing the proposed red curbs and obtain approval.
Paint curbs red along Main Street and Dominguez Street within or abutling
this proposed development (if applicable).

BUSINESS LICENSE

74, All parties involved in the subject project located at 21002 S. Main Street
including 1o but not limited 1o contractors and subcontractors are required to
obtain a city business license per Section 6310 of the Carson Municipal Code.

COA DOR No. 1529-13 Page 8 of 8



City of Carson
300 Foot Radius Map
21002 §. Main Street
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